model parameter was evaluated per sensitivity run. Four model runs were conducted
corresponding to specified percentages of changes in parameter values: -50%, -20%, +20%, and
+50% change for the Blackberry Creek watershed model and -60%, -20%, +20%, and +60%
change for parameters in the Poplar Creek watershed model. For those parameters with varying
monthly values, values for all 12 months were changed by the fixed percentage. The average of
the simulated daily streamflow for the respective calibration period was computed after each
model run. That average was compared with streamflow simulated from the calibrated model to
determine the percentage change the parameter had on modeled streamflow. After the four runs,
the parameter is reset to its former (or calibrated) value, and the sensitivity analysis continues
with the next parameter. Table 11 and Table 12 show results of model parameter sensitivity
analysis for the Blackberry Creek and Poplar Creek watershed models, respectively.

Table 11. Percent Change in Simulated Daily Streamflow Compared to Calibrated Streamflow,
Blackberry Creek Watershed

Parameter

Change in parameter value
from calibrated value

-50% -20% +20% +50%

LZSN +10.4 +3.0 -2.1 -4.0
INFILT -0.1 -0.17 +0.2 +0.7
AGWRC +0.2 0.0 -1.6 -1.6
IRC 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3
UZSN +8.1 +2.6 -2.1 -4.6
DEEPFR +1.3 +0.6 -0.6 -1.9
LZETP +36.2 +14.7 -14.8 -27.9
AGWETP +0.3 +0.1 -0.1 -0.3
INTFW -1.3 -0.7 -0.3 -0.2
CEPSC +2.5 +1.1 -1.0 -1.6
NSUR +0.03 +0.10 +0.05 +0.04

Notes:  + = positive percent change.

- = negative percent change.
*Due to boundary conditions defined in the model, parameter values could not be changed to desired level
so the model run used the maximum value allowed.

 54

Table 12. Percent Change in Simulated Daily Streamflow Compared to Calibrated Streamflow,

Poplar Creek Watershed

Parameter

Change in parameter value
from calibrated value

-60% -20% +20% +60%

LZSN +12.0 +2.8 -2.8 -5.6
INFILT -4.6 -1.9 +0.9 +2.8
AGWRC +0.9 +0.9 -2.8* -2.8*

IRC 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
UZSN +4.6 +0.9 -0.9 -1.9
DEEPFR +4.6 +1.9 -1.9 -4.6